2018/2019 FEES AND CHARGES





COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2019
AERODROME FEES	
Hangar Fees (Per Square Metre)	\$ 1.10
Landing Fees (per 1000 kg MTOW)	\$ 9.30
(minimum charge \$9.30)	
CEMETERY FEES	
Interment Rights	
Plot / Grave (99 years) - Streaky Bay	\$ 610.00
Plot / Grave (99 years) - out of Streaky Bay	\$ 340.00
Columbarium (memorial only) (50 years) - Streaky Bay	\$ 247.00
Columbarium (interment of ashes) (50 Years) - Streaky Bay	\$ 320.00
Columbarium (interment of ashes) (50 Years) - Out of Streaky Bay	\$ 112.00
Transfer of Interment Right	No Charge
Conglima Cemetery	No Charge
Interment Costs	
Grave Digging Fee - Streaky Bay	\$ 1,220.00
Grave Digging Fee - out of Streaky Bay	\$ 1,860.00
Interment of Ashes to Gravesite - Streaky Bay	\$ 474.00
Interment of Ashes to Gravesite - out of Streaky Bay	\$ 567.00
Interment / Placement of memorial into/on Columbarium Streaky Bay	\$ 490.00
Interment / Placement of memorial into/on Columbarium out of Streaky Bay	\$ 650.00
Application for memorial	No Charge
Plaques for Columbarium	At cost plus 10%
WATER CHARGES	
Rural Standpipe Fee (Per KL) - By Council Agreement	\$ 4.00
Water Meter Lions Park (Per 20L) mains water	\$ 1.00
DEVELOPMENT	
COMMUNITY WASTE MANAGEMENT SCHEME	
CWMS Augmentation Fee - per allotment	\$ 5,640.00
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEE - CATEGORY 3 ADVERTISMENT	\$ 300.00
DEVELOPMENT DOCUMENT EXTRACTION FEE	\$ 50.00



WASTE MANAGEMENT		
STREAKY BAY WASTE TRANSFER & RESOURCE RECOVERY CENTRE All fees and charges are based on volume and cost of Council to dispose (if required to be processed or taken off site)		
GENERAL HOUSEHOLD / MIXED GREEN WASTE / COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL /		
<u>OFFAL</u>		
Light Truck (up to 3 tonne)	\$	66.00
Car Boot and Small Wagons (140L)	\$	5.00
240 L Wheelie Bin or equivalent	\$	9.00
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides up to water level	\$	22.00
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides above water level	\$	32.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (up to 6x4) with high sides	\$	42.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides up to water level	\$	33.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides above water level	\$	45.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) with high sides	\$	66.00
CLEAN GREEN WASTE		
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides up to water level		No Charge
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides above water level		No Charge
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (up to 6x4) with high sides		No Charge
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides up to water level		No Charge
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides above water level		No Charge
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) with high sides		No Charge
<u>CARDBOARD</u>		
Cut to fit in a 240 litre bin		No charge
Pieces in excess of 240 litre bin size	as	s per household rates
WHITE GOODS		
SMALL (Microwave, Kettle, etc) PER ITEM	\$	8.00
LARGE (Washing Machine, Dryer, Fridge, TV) PER ITEM	\$	14.00
STEEL (saleable)		
All Saleable steel shall be free unless items are listed below	\$	_
Large steel items must be disposed of at Cungena Landfill		
LARGE ITEMS		
Mattresses (any size) PER ITEM	\$	22.00
<u>BATTERIES</u>		
Batteries (small) PER ITEM		No Charge
Batteries (car, truck etc) PER ITEM		No Charge



COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2018
TYRES	
Car/4WD Tyre	\$ 8.00
Light Truck	\$ 15.00
Large Truck	\$ 25.00
Tractor, Grader and Other	\$ 50.00
OUT OF HOURS OPENING FEE Out of hours opening shall be subject to a \$75.00 call out fee in addition to normal deposit fees as outlined above.	\$ 75.00
Fill - Clean	No Charge
CUNGENA LANDFILL FACILITY All fees and charges are based on volume and cost of Council to dispose (if required to be processed or taken off site) GENERAL HOUSEHOLD / MIXED GREEN WASTE / COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL / OFFAL	
Car Boot	
Car, Ute and Small Trailer	
Light Truck (up to 3 tonne)	\$ 22.00
Truck to 8 tonne	\$ 33.00
Truck above 8 Tonne	\$ 55.00
Car Boot and Small Wagons (140L)	\$ 5.00
240L Wheelie Bin or equivalent	\$ 6.50
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides up to water level	\$ 8.00
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides above water level	\$ 10.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (up to 6x4) with high sides	\$ 14.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides up to water level	\$ 11.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides above water level	\$ 17.00
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) with high sides	\$ 22.00
CLEAN GREEN WASTE	
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides up to water level	\$ -
Utilities/small trailers/panel vans (up to 6x4) without sides above water level	\$ -
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (up to 6x4) with high sides	\$ -
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides up to water level	\$ -
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) without sides above water level	\$ -
Utilities/tandem or single axle trailers (exceeding 6x4) with high sides	\$ -
WHITE GOODS	
SMALL (Microwave, Kettle, etc) PER ITEM	\$ 8.00
LARGE (Washing Machine, Dryer, Fridge) PER ITEM	\$ 14.00
LARGE ITEMS	
Mattresses (any size) PER ITEM	\$ 22.00

COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2019
<u>BATTERIES</u>	
Batteries (small) PER ITEM	No Charge
Batteries (car, truck etc) PER ITEM	No Charge
<u>TYRES</u>	
Car/4WD Tyre	\$ 8.00
Light Truck	\$ 15.00
Large Truck	\$ 25.00
Tractor, Grader and Other	\$ 50.00
<u>STEEL</u>	
All steel shall be subject to fees set under General Household unless outlined below	
Car Body	\$ 28.00
Rainwater Tank	\$ 22.00
STEEL (saleable)	\$ -
NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS	
PER M ³ or part thereof (Ratepayers only by appointment)	\$ 400.00
OUT OF HOURS OPENING FEE	
Out of hours opening shall be subject to a \$75.00 call out fee in addition to normal deposit fees as outlined above.	\$ 75.00
REGULATORY	
DOG REGISTRATION FEES	
Non-Standard dog registration	\$ 80.00
Standard dog registration - desexed and microchipped	\$ 40.00
Aged Pensioner discount	50%
Puppy Fee	50%
Fee for working Livestock dogs	\$ 20.00
Fee for business registration (refer to section 35)	\$ 240.00
Fee for assistance dogs	No Fee
Fee for transfer of registration fee	\$ -
Replacement disc fee	\$ -
Penalty fee for late registrations	\$ 15.00
Daily Holding Pound Fee	\$ 27.50
Fees for Impounding - during business hours	\$ 62.00
Fees for Impounding - out of business hours	\$ 124.00
Barking Dog Collars - hire of (per week)	\$0.00
Microchipping	\$50.00
CAT REGISTRATION FEE	
All	\$0.00



COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2019
ANTI BARK DEVICE	
Bond	\$ 100.00
CAT TRAP	
Bond	\$ 100.00
CAMPING PERMIT	
Per Site, per night	
BEACH AREA WITH FACILITIES (BAIRD BAY)	\$ 10.00
BEACH AREA WITHOUT FACILITIES (TRACTORS, SPEEDS, HASLAM)	\$ 10.00
AMENITIES CONTRIBUTION (PERLUBIE)	\$ 10.00
ANNUAL PERMIT ALL AREAS (Local Person)	\$ 20.00
RV FRIENDLY PARK -STREAKY BAY	\$ 10.00
OUTDOOR CAFÉ LICENCE	
Application Fee	\$ 110.00
Annual fee	\$ 79.00
Annual Fee (per table)	\$ 8.00
COUNCIL BYLAWS BREACH EXPIATION	\$ 100.00
PERMIT FOR SECTION 221 - Alteration to Road Reserves	
Application	No Charge
PERMITS FOR SECTION 222 - Outside Displays etc	
Annual Fee	\$ 50.00
PERMIT FOR SECTION 222 - Temporary Trading Stand/Badge Days	
Commercial (per day)	\$ 15.00
Community or Non Profit Organisations	No Charge
APPLICATION FOR SIGNAGE	
Commercial Advertising Signage (including portable A Frame Signs)	No Charge
HEALTH - FOOD VANS	
Annual	\$ 250.00
Monthly	\$ 50.00
COMMUNITY FACILITIES	
COMMUNITY BUS	
Booking Fee (Charged for every booking)	\$ 47.00
Category A - Rates for groups with a disability and the aged (at least 80% must be over 65) - (per km)	\$ 0.60
Category B - Rates for local users providing a community service (includes sporting bodies) - (per km)	\$ 1.10
Category C - Rates for other users (includes individuals regardless of age) - (per km)	\$ 1.60
Additional Fee for Cleaning (Per Hour)	\$ 60.00



COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2019
HALL, SUPPER ROOM, KITCHEN	
Bond Fee	\$ 310.00
Additional fee for Cleaning (Per Hour)	\$ 60.00
Additional Fee for Damage	At cost plus 10%
FULL FACILITIES (Hall, Supper Room & Kitchen)	
General Hire (Per Day / Night)	\$ 198.00
HALL ONLY	
General Hire (Per Day / Night)	\$ 106.00
General Hire (Three hours or less)	\$ 50.00
SUPPER ROOM & KITCHEN ONLY	
General Hire (Per Day / Night)	\$ 92.00
General Hire (Three hours or less)	\$ 45.00
OLD STREAKY BAY BOWLING CLUBROOMS	On Demand
HASLAM HALL	On Demand
HASLAM POST OFFICE	
Annual Fee	\$ 26.00
PO Box key replacement Fee	\$ 6.00
BOAT RAMP PERMIT	
Financial Year Commercial/Professional Permit - Oyster Growers	\$ 275.00
Financial Year Commercial/Professional Permit	\$ 180.00
Financial Year Recreational Permit	\$ 60.00
Replacement Annual Permit	\$ 5.00
Monthly Permit	\$ 30.00
Weekly Permit	\$ 15.00
Daily Permit	\$ 5.00



COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2019
ADMINISTRATION	
MINUTES, REPORTS & AGENDAS	
Minutes Only - Annual	\$ 75.00
Minutes and Reports - Annual	\$ 150.00
COUNCIL INFORMATION	
Other Council Documents - Costs calculated per page	Refer VIC
eg: Electoral Roll, Annual Report	
HISTORY BOOKS	
History Books - Others	Consignment
BUSINESS DIRECTORY	\$ 15.00
COMMUNITY LAND MANAGEMENT PLANS	\$ 17.00
PRIVATE WORKS	
Rural Property Addressing - sign and post	\$ 35.00
Rural Property Addressing - immediate installation	fee on application
Rural Property Addressing - installation done with other Council works	No Charge
Temporary Fence Hire (per metre, per month, minimum hire is one month)	\$ 9.50
FIRE PREVENTION	
Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005	
Compulsory Mowing - Streaky Bay Township	\$ 620.00
Compulsory Mowing - Outer Areas	\$ 1,120.00
LEASES	
Caravan Park Kiosk Land Lease (monthly)	\$ 878.21 plus CPI Dec
Dental Clinic Building Lease (monthly)	\$ 584.00 plus CPI July
Dental Clinic Furniture and Equipment Lease - (annual)	\$ 7008.93 plus CPI July
Complete Personnell - Office Lease (monthly)	\$ 567.49 plus CPI July
Eyre Craft Building Lease (monthly)	\$ 210.00 plus CPI July
Streaky Bay and Districts Community Complex	\$0.00 for 5 years
Streaky Bay Pistol Club Inc	\$1.00 if requested
Wirrulla Sports and Recreation Centre Inc	\$1.00 if requested
Wirrulla Golf and Bowls Club Inc	\$1.00 if requested
Adelaide Sea Dragons STREAKY BAY Inc.	\$1.00 if requested
Streaky Bay Golf Club Inc	\$1.00 if requested
Poochera Sports Complex	\$1.00 if requested
Poochera & District Bowlings & Golf Club Inc	\$1.00 if requested
Wirrulla Campgrounds	tba
Poochera Historical Society	tba
Streaky Bay & Districts Powerhouse Inc	tba



COUNCIL SERVICES	2018/2019
RUBBLE ROYALTIES	
Rubble Royalties - cropped - payment to landholder - per m3	\$0.10
Rubble Royalties -un-cropped - payment to landholder - per m3	\$0.08

Charges referenced in the following legislation are as determined by the adminstering body:

Local Government Act 1999

Development Act 1993

Development Regulations 2008

Food Act 2001

Land and Business (Sale & conveyancing) Act 1994

Expiation of Offences Act 1996

Fire and Emergency Services Act and Regulations 2005

Road Traffic Act 1961

Road Traffic (Misc) Regulations 1999

Road Traffic (Road Rules – Ancillary and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1999

South Australian Public Health Act 2011

Safe Drinking Water Regulations 2012

South Australian Public Health (General) Regulations 2013

South Australian Public Health (Wastewater) Regulations 2013

South Australian Public Health (Notifiable and Controlled Notifiable Conditions) Regulations 2012

South Australian Public Health (Legionella) Regulations 2013

South Australian Public Health (Food) Regulations 2002



DISTRICT COUNCIL OF STREAKY BAY

FEES & CHARGES 2018/2019 Visitor Information Centre

Visitor Information Centre		2018/2019
COPYING, BINDING, PRINTING & LAMINATING		
BLACK & WHITE PHOTOCOPYING/PRINTING (Per Copy)		
A4 Single Sided	\$	0.20
A4 Double Sided	\$	0.40
A3 Single Sided	\$	0.40
A3 Double Sided	\$	0.70
Own Paper		Deduct 5c
Centrelink Customer Documents (included in Centrelink Agreement)	No Cha	arge - per contract
Multiple Copying (50-500 copies)		Deduct 5c
Multiple Copying (501 and over copies)		Deduct 10c
COLOURED PHOTOCOPYING (Per Copy)		
A4 Single Sided	\$	0.35
A4 Double Sided	\$	0.70
A3 Single Sided	\$	0.70
A3 Double Sided	\$	1.40
Own Paper		Deduct 5c
LAMINATING		
A5	\$	2.00
A4	\$	2.50
A3	\$	3.50
DOCUMENT BINDING		
Includes front & back plastic cover		
Plastic Binding		
5mm	\$	2.90
10mm	\$	3.15
<10mm	\$	4.10



DISTRICT COUNCIL OF STREAKY BAY

FEES & CHARGES 2018/2019 Visitor Information Centre

Visitor Information Centre		2018/2019
ADMINISTRATION		
ADMINISTRATION FEE		
(includes setting up, typing, cutting & laminating)		
Casual (Per 30 minutes)	\$	25.00
COMPUTER USE		
Internet (Per 15 minutes increment)	\$	2.50
SCANNING/EMAIL		
5 pages and less	\$	1.80
6 pages and over	\$	2.30
HISTORY BOOKS		
History Books - Others		Consignment
BUSINESS DIRECTORY	\$	15.00
COMMUNICATION SERVICES		
FAXES		
Send - Local (max 5 pages)	\$	1.80
Additional Pages (Per Page)	\$	0.35
Send - STD (max 5 pages)	\$	2.30
Additional Pages (Per Page)	\$	0.35
Send - USA & New Zealand	\$	2.85
Additional Pages (Per Page)	\$	0.65
Send - UK	\$	3.20
Additional Pages (Per Page)	\$	0.66
Send - to all other Countries	\$	3.40
Additional Pages (Per Page)	\$	0.65
Centrelink Customers Documents (under Agreement)	No Charg	e - per Contract
CONFERENCE/OFFICE FACILITIES		

DISTRICT COUNCIL OF STREAKY BAY

FEES & CHARGES 2018/2019 Visitor Information Centre

Visitor Information Centre	2018/2019
MEETING ROOM HIRE	
Whole Day (Equipment, Coffee, Tea & Biscuits)	\$ 90.00
Half Day (Equipment, Coffee, Tea & Biscuits)	\$ 50.00
Hourly Rate (1 TO 3 hours)	\$ 35.00
Additional Cleaning Fee (Per Hour)	\$ 60.00
Damages Incurred	At cost plus 10%
CRITERION	
ADVERTISING (Black and White or Colour)	
Eighth Page Advert	\$ 20.00
Quarter Page Advert	\$ 30.00
Half Page Advert	\$ 45.00
Whole Page Advert	\$ 70.00
6 month advert (continual)	15% Discount
12 month advert	20% Discount
Community - refer exemptions list	
ADVERTISING - EMPLOYMENT (Black and White or Colour)	
Eighth Page Advert - basic text only	\$ 10.00
Quarter Page Advert - text and graphic	\$ 20.00
ART EXHIBITIONS	
Advertising and Marketing	Country Arts
Hire of Exhibition Room	20% of total sales
MISC	
Golf Club Hire	\$ 12.00
Souvenirs	Prices as marked
Souvenir/Product/Service Commission	20% of total sales